SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, BC V6Z2N3 CANADA
web site: http://www.bcuc.com

BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER F-29-12

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385
FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473

and

Applications for Participant Assistance/Cost Award
British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority
Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
for the Dawson Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project

BEFORE: L.AA. O’Hara, Panel Chair/Commissioner

C.A. Brown, Commissioner December 27,2012
D.M. Morton, Commissioner

ORDER

WHEREAS:

A

OnJuly11, 2011, British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (BC Hydro) filed pursuantto section 46(1) of the Utilities
Commission Act (the Act), an application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to constructand operate
the Dawson Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project (the Project) as described inthe Application,andan
Amendment to the Electric Tariff under subsection 58(1)and 61(2) of the Act;

By Order G-132-11 dated July 26, 2011 the British Columbia Utilities Commission (Commission) established a Written
Public Hearing process for the review of the Application;

By Order G-144-12 dated October 10, 2012, the Commission established conditions for granting a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity to BC Hydro for the Project;

On August 22,2012, the BC Sustainable Energy Association (BCSEA) filed its Participant Assistance/Cost Award
(PACA)applicationinanamount of $29,948.85;

On August 29,2012, the West Moberly FirstNation (WMFN) filed its PACA Applicationinanamount of $133,031.51;

On September 4, 2012, the British Columbia Pensioners’and Senior’s Organization (BCPSO)filed its PACA applicationin
anamount of $32,216.81;

On September 7,2012,the Commercial Class Energy Consumers Association of British Columbia (CEC) filed its PACA
applicationinanamountof $36,090.60;

On September 10, 2012, Clean Energy BC (CEBC) filed its PACA applicationinanamountof $19,980.00;

w2



BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER F-29-12

I.  On September 14,2012, the Association of Major Power Customers of British Columbia (AMPC) filed its PACA
applicationinanamountof $53,872.00;

J. By letter dated October 24,2012, BC Hydro commented on the costaward applications of BCSEA, CEC, BCPSO, AMPC,
CEBC, and WMFN;

K. On December 7,2012,the Commission provided AMPC and WMFN with an opportunity to respondto BC Hydro’s
comments on their applications;

L.  On December 14,2012, WMFN and AMPC submitted their comments to the Commission;and

M. The Commission has reviewed the PACA applications with regard to the criteria and rates set out inthe PACA
Guidelines in Commission Order G-72-07 and has concluded that cost awards should beapproved for the PACA
applicationsinthe proceeding, as set out inthe Reasons for Decision thatare attached as Appendix A to this Order.

NOW THEREFORE pursuantto section 118(1) of the Utilities Commission Act, the Commission approves:

1. ParticipantAssistance Cost Awards inthe followingamounts with respect to their participationin the proceeding:

Participant Application Award

BC Sustainable Energy Association $29,948.85 $29,948.85
BC Pensioners’ and Senior’s Organization $32,216.81 $32,216.81
Commercial Energy Consumers Association of BC $36,090.60 $36,090.60
Clean Energy Association of BC $19,980.00 $19,980.00
Association of Major Power Customers of BC $53,872.00 $41,664.00
West Moberly First Nation $133,031.51 $110,351.01

2. BCHydroisdirected to reimburse the above-noted Participants for the Award amounts in a timely manner.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, inthe Province of British Columbia, this 27th day of December 2012.
BY ORDER
Original signed by:

LA. O’Hara
Panel Chair/Commissioner

Attachment

Orders/F-29-12_BCH Dawson Creek-Chetwynd Transmission Project CPCN



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-12
Page 1 of 8
Applications for Participant Assistance/Cost Awards
British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority
Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
for the Dawson Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project

REASONS FOR DECISION

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

These Reasons for Decision summarize the Commission’s findings and determinations with regard to the six applications
received from Interveners for Participant Assistance/Cost (PACA) funding for their participationinthe Dawson
Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project proceeding. In addition, some back ground and the criteria for PACA funding
will be provided.

OnJuly 11,2011, British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (BC Hydro) filed pursuantto section 46(1) of the Utilities
Commission Act (the Act), an application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) to constructand
operate the Dawson Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project (DCAT, the Project) as describedinthe Application,andan
Amendment to the Electric Tariffunder subsections 58(1) and 61(2) of the Act.

By Order G-144-12 dated October 10, 2012, the Commission established conditions for grantinga Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity to BC Hydro for the Project, and denied the proposed changes to the Electric Tariff atthis time.

As set out inthe Order that accompanies these Reasons for Decision, the Commission received six applications pursuantto
section 118 of the Act for PACA funding for the DCAT Project proceeding. Section 118 provides that the Commission Panel
may make costawards for participants ina proceeding. The Commission’s PACA Guidelines areset out in Appendix Ato
Order G-72-07, and includethe following provisions:

“The Commission Panel will determinewhether a Participantis eligibleorineligibleforanaward. In
determining an award of all or any portion of a Participant’s costs, the Commission Panel will first
consider whether the Participanthas a substantialinterestina substantialissueinthe proceeding. If this
criterionis notmet, the Participantwilltypically notreceive a costaward except, possibly, for out-of-
pocket disbursement.

The Commission Panel will then consider the following:

(i) Will the Participantbeaffected by the outcome?

(ii) Has the Participantcontributed to a better understanding of the issues by the Commission?

(iii) Are the costs incurred by the Participantfor the purposes of participatingin the proceeding
fairandreasonable?

(iv) Has the Participantjoined with other groups with similarinterests toreduce costs?

(v) Has the Participantengagedinany conduct that tended to unnecessarily lengthen the
duration of the proceeding? (This criterion will not, by itself, disqualify a Participantfor
pursuinga relevant positionin good faithand with reasonablediligence)

(vi) Any other matters appropriateinthe circumstances.

Ifthe Commission Panel considersittobe anappropriateconsiderationina proceeding,the Commission
Panel may consider the Participant’s ability to participatein the proceeding without an award.”

The Commission Panel finds thatall Participants have qualified for some funding as they have demonstrated a
substantialinterestin a substantialissuein this proceeding.

BC Hydro Dawson Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project CPCN



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-12
Page 2 of 8

2.0 PROCEEDING AND PREPARATION DAYS

Section 4 of the PACA Guidelines states that proceeding days may include workshop days, negotiation days, pre-hearing
conference days, hearing days,and oral argument days. The proceeding days for the DCAT Project were:

Activity Proceeding Days
BC Hydro Workshop; July 20, 2011 0.5
November 4, 2011 Procedural Conference 0.5
May 2, 2012 Procedural Conference 0.5
July9 & 10, 2012 Oral Hearingon FirstNation Issues 2.0
Total Proceeding Days 3.5

The Guidelines providethat the Commission may award costs for preparation days ona ratio of up to two days per
proceeding days, although after the proceeding the Commission mayadjustthis ratio with adequate justification from
participants. Usingthis calculation would resultin eligibility of 10.5 days for a Participant’s contributionin the proceeding.
The Commission Panel notes inthe caseof proceedings that are primarily conducted as written hearings this formula may
be challengingtouse.

Specificallyinthecase of the DCAT Project proceeding, the Commission Panel finds thatthe standard calculation of
preparationdays is notparticularly helpful for a process thatspanned some 12 months, consisted of four rounds of written
Information Requests (IRs)and one Panel IR with the addition of a two dayoral hearingon FirstNations’issues. Inaddition,
Interveners were asked to comment on several aspects of the review including: changes to the regulatory timetable, CEC’s
request for interim PACA funding, other Intervener IRs, Commission Panel IRs and matters to be addressedin final
submission. After a five month suspension, BCHydro submitted an update to its Application (ExhibitB-22) which
introduced new evidence to the proceeding. Finally, WMFN and BCPSO were the only participantsto the oral hearingwhile
all Interveners attended the workshop and procedural conferences.

The Commission Panel considers thatInterveners require sufficientfundingthat allows them to fullyaddress theissues
within the scope of the proceeding. However, the time and effort expended by Interveners must be reasonable, relevant
and useful to the Commission. Because of the different levels of participationintheoral hearingand the complexity of this
proceeding, the Commission Panel determines the followingthree levels of funding days be established as a baselineguide
for determining the final award amount.

e level 1 12daysfor Participants thatdid not attend the oral hearing
e level 2 14days for Participants thatattended the oral hearing with minimal participation
e level 3 18days for Participants withaleadroleinthe oral hearing

3.0 INDIVIDUAL PACA APPLICATIONS AND AWARD AMOUNTS

The Commission Panel has reviewed the PACA applications, considered BC Hydro’s comments and weighed the Participants
contributionin contributingto a better understanding of the issues before the Commission. The Panel considers thatthe
existing PACA Guidelines allow flexibility in awarding costs to Interveners that arefair and reasonable. Forinstance,a
higher number of billed days for legal counsel time may be offset by a lower number of billed days for consultants.
Nonetheless, the Panel remains cognizantthat funding awards cannotbe without limitand must take into consideration the
interests of ratepayers. Accordingly, the Panel determines that the followingamounts of cost awards areawarded to
Participantsinthe DCAT Project proceeding.

BC Hydro Dawson Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project CPCN



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-12
Page 3 of 8

31 British Columbia Pensioners’ and Seniors’ Organization

On September 4, 2012, the British Columbia Pensioners’ and Senior’s Organization (BCPSO) applied for PACA fundingfor its
participationinthe proceeding. BCPSO applied for 14 days of legal counsel fees at a cost of $25,088.00,5.09 days of
consultantfees ata cost of $7,126.00 and disbursements in the amount of $2.81 for a total request of $32,216.81.

Inits letter dated October 24,2012, BC Hydro responded that BCPSO fully participatedinthe Projectproceeding and the
number of proceeding days identifiedinits application appearsto be reasonableinrelationtoits level of participation.
Commission Determination

BCPSO represents ratepayer groups and participated actively and constructivelyin the proceeding. BCPSO attended the

Workshop, both Procedural Conferences and the Oral Hearing. BCPSO’s funding request is also consistent with the PACA
Guidelines andits level of contribution to the proceeding. Therefore, the Commission Panel finds that BCPSO meetsall

the criteria for PACA reimbursement and awards the full amount of its claim of $32,216.81.

3.2 The Clean Energy Association of British Columbia

On September 10,2012, The Clean Energy Association of British Columbia (CEBC) applied for PACA funding forits
participationin the proceeding. CEBC appliedfor 5.0 days of legal counsel fees at a cost of $10,080.00 and 7.0 days of
consultantfees at a cost of $9,800.00, for a total request of $19,980.00.

Inits letter dated October 24,2012, BC Hydro responded that CEBC fully participated in the Project proceeding and the
number of proceeding days identifiedinits application appearstobereasonableinrelationto its level of participation.

Commission Determination

CEBC participated activelyand constructivelyin theproceeding. CEBC attended the Workshop and both Procedural
Conferences. CEBC’s fundingrequest is also consistentwith the PACA Guidelines andits level of contribution to the
proceeding. Therefore, the Commission Panel finds that CEBC meets the criteria for PACA reimbursement and awards
the full amount of its claim of $19,980.00.

33 Commercial Energy Consumers Association of British Columbia

On September 7,2012,the Commercial Energy Consumers Association of British Columbia (CEC) applied for PACA funding
for its participationin the proceeding. CEC appliedfor 7.225 days of legal counsel fees at a cost of $14,565.60 and 15.375
days of consultantfees at a costof $21,525.00, for a total request of $36,090.60.

Inits letter dated October 24,2012, BC Hydro responded that CEC fully participatedin the Project proceeding and the
number of proceeding days identifiedinits application appearsto be reasonableinrelationto its level of participation.

Commission Determination

CEC represents ratepayer groups and participated actively and constructivelyintheproceeding. CEC attended the
Workshop and both Procedural Conferences. Inaddition, CEC was instrumental in attempting to introduce a “non wires”
alternativeto the Project which was later determined as not viable. The Panel finds that whilethe consultantdays claimed
are above the baselineguideline of 12 days the legal counsel days claimed are below that guideline. Accordingly, CEC’s
fundingrequest is consistentwith the PACA Guidelines andits level of contribution to the proceeding. The Commission
Panel determines that CEC meetsall the criteria for PACA reimbursement and awards the full amount of its claim for
$36,090.60.

BC Hydro Dawson Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project CPCN



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-12
Page 4 of 8

34 B.C. Sustainable Energy Association

On August 22,2012, B.C. Sustainable Energy Association and the Sierra Club of British Columbia (BCSEA) applied for PACA
fundingfor its participationintheproceeding. BCSEA appliedfor 13.6 days of legal counsel fees ata costof $27,417.60and
5.0625 days of case manager fees ata costof $2,531.25, for a total request of $29,948.85.

Inits letter dated October 24,2012, BC Hydro responded that BCSEA fully participated inthe Project proceeding and the
number of proceeding days identifiedinits application appearsto be reasonableinrelationto its level of participation.

Commission Determination

The Panel notes that the claimfor 13.6 days of legal fees is above the 12 day baselineguide for full participation as
determined inSection 2.0 above, however there are no charges for a consultantand the charges fora casemanager are
below the baseline.

BCSEA participated actively and constructivelyin the proceeding. BCSEA attended the Workshop and both Procedural
Conferences. BCSEA’s funding requestis alsoconsistentwith the PACA Guidelines andits level of contribution to the
proceeding. The Commission Panel finds that BCSEA meets all the criteria for PACA reimbursement and awards the full
amount of its claim for $29,948.85.

35 The Association of Major Power Customers of British Columbia (AMPC)

On September 14,2012, the Association of Major Power Customers of British Columbia (AMPC) applied for PACA funding
for its participationinthe proceeding. APMC applied for 18.5 days of legal counsel fees ata costof $35,056.00 and 12 days
of expert witness fees ata cost of $18,816.00, for a total request of $53,872.00.

Inits letter dated October 24,2012, BC Hydro responded that “BC Hydro has reviewed the AMPC PACA Application,and
whilethe rates submitted intheir application for costawards areas prescribed in the PACA Guidelines for legal and expert
witness time, BC Hydro believes that the costs included for recovery are higher than they should be. Although AMPC
attended the Project Workshop, itdid not ask questionsinIRrounds one or two. AMPC did ask questions inIRrounds three
andfour. AMPC attended the procedural workshops on November 4,2011and May 2,2012. AMPC submitted Direct
Evidence of Richard Stout on June 7, 2012, answered questions on its evidence, and submitted a final argument.

With respect to the Direct Evidence of Richard Stout, much of the submission addressed the background of Transmission
Tariff Supplement No.6 (TS-6), appropriaterate-makingtheory for transmission service (i.e., rolled-in rates and postage
stamp ratemaking), how the use of TS-6 generally may lead to inappropriate pricesignalsto transmission customers, and
discussed the differences intreatment between TS-6 and an as yet undefined future rate for the Northwest Transmission
Line project. In Procedural Order G-56-12 issued May 7, 2012, the BCUC found that these and other topics were more
appropriately the subjectof a B.C. Ministry of Energy and Mines industrialratereview to be held laterin2012, andinBC
Hydro's opinion some of the Direct Evidence is therefore out of scope for the Project proceeding.”

Inits letter dated December 14,2012, AMPC stated that BC Hydro’s concerns have no merit because of the following:
1. Aspects of AMPC’s evidence were not out of scope.

In reference to the Procedural Order G-56-12 AMPC states “Mr. Stout’s Direct Evidence did not challengethe
appropriateness of rolled in/postagestamp principles. Tothe contrary, itreferred to them as ‘critical factors’to
explain and contextualizethe mechanics of TS 6”. “Havingsituated TS 6 within this context, Mr. Stout’s evidence
then analyzed the application of TS 6 to the DCAT project.” AMPC also refers to sections 2.7,8.3 and 8.4 of the
Reasons for Decision where the Panel considered the AMPC submissionsinrelationtoTS 6. Finally, AMPC
provides a listof examples of Commission Panel considerations of AMPC positions as an attachment to its
submission.

BC Hydro Dawson Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project CPCN



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-12
Page 5 of 8

2. The DCAT proceeding involved a number of atypical proceduralsteps:

“The Commission’s requestto address additional policyissuescaused BCHydro to take a series of procedural steps
following the second round of information requests (IRs). AMPC’s full participationinthese steps pushed its
involvement beyond simply the third and fourth round of IR’s, written evidence and argument. BC Hydro’s
applicationtosuspendthe hearingschedule, its supplemental evidence, its efforts to end the IR process, and its
applicationto narrowthe scope of the hearingincertainareas —areas ultimately unrelated to APMC’s evidence
wee its procedural choices. Theconsequences of those choices were increase participation on the part of
interveners, including AMPC.”

Claimand Contribution Analysis

The Panel notes the following:

e AMPC’s legal costs of 18.5 days for a partial revieware in excess of the baselineguideof 12 days of counsel time as
determined insection 2.0 above;

e The AMPC invoiceincludes anarithmetic error. Junior Counsel’s attendance at Pre-hearing conferences for two
days @ $1,400 per day should total $2,800, not $7,000. Accordingly, the total adjustedinvoice,including HST,
should be $49,168.00.

e A portion of the legal charges may have been related to the coordination of effort between Junior and Senior
counsel; at the same time, out of the rate payer groups, AMPC was the only party submitting evidence which also
involved some legal council time;

e Although AMPC did not submitIRsinrounds 1and 2, consultantcosts areatthe 12 day baselineguidelevel for a
full review. However, APMC did filedirectevidence which was prepared by Mr. Stout;

e The Panel agrees with AMPC that its evidence was inscope;
e The Panel alsoagrees with AMPC that the atypical procedural steps contributed additionallegal counsel time;and

e The claimfor Mr. Stout’s expert witness/specialistrate of $1,400/day is typically reserved for preparation and
presentation of oral testimony, whereas the $1,250/dayrateis applicablefor a consultantwith 10 or more years of
related experience.

Commission Determination

The Commission Panel has reviewed APMC’s application for PACA funding, considered BC Hydro’s comments on their
application and weighed the contribution and relevance of its submissionsin contributingto a better understanding of the
issues by the Commission.

The Commission Panel finds thata reasonablebalancefor AMPC’s legal costs for a considerablereview of the Application
and for a significantparticipationintheatypical procedural steps, with some involvement in the filing of directevidence
amounts to 15 days calculated at3 days at $1,800 for Senior counsel and 12 days at $1,400 for Junior counsel plus HST for a
total of ($5,400+516,800) X 1.12= $24,864.00.

The Panel finds that the direct evidence presented was inscopeand relevant to the issues before the Commission as shown
inthe Reasons for Decision. Accordingly, the Panel finds thata reasonablefunding for AMPC’s consultantis 12 days atthe
$1,250/day rate plus HST for a total of (515,000) X 1.12 =$16,800.00.

BC Hydro Dawson Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project CPCN



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-12
Page 6 of 8

AMPC participated actively and constructivelyin the proceeding. AMPC attended the Workshop and both Procedural
Conferences. AMPC'’s fundingrequest is not entirely consistentwith the PACA Guidelines andits level of contribution to
the proceeding as shown above. On balance, the Commission Panel awards a reasonable amount of $41,664.00 for
AMPC'’s participation in the proceeding.

3.6 West Moberly First Nation

On August 29,2012, West Moberly FirstNation (WMFN) applied for PACA fundingfor its participationinthe proceeding.
WMFN appliedfor 578.9 hours (72.36 days) of legal counsel fees at a costof $112,827.50, legal disbursements ata cost of
$4,440.49,11.40 days of consultantfees at a costof $13,895.00 and $1868.52 for travel disbursements for a total request
of $133,031.51.

Inits letter dated October 24,2012, BC Hydro responded that “The WMFN participatedin the Project Workshop, asked
questions inIRrounds one and two, participatedinboth procedural conferences, led evidence, answered questions on their
evidence, and participatedintheJuly 9 and July 10, 2012 Oral Hearing. The WMFN also submitted a final argument. BC
Hydro has reviewed the PACA Application of the WMFN and notes that while the dailyrates areconsistentwith the PACA
Guidelines, the number of proceeding and preparation hours/days included for recovery is approximately three times those
of most other Applicants. WhileBCHydro acknowledges that preparingfor a hearingrequires a greater effort for those
panel members subjectto cross examination, the amount of hours submitted for recovery appears high. BC Hydro also
notes the WMFN did not askany questions in IR rounds three or four of the proceeding. BC Hydro cannotcomment on the
consultantcosts or the legal disbursements included inthe WMFN PACA Application, as nodetails of these charges were
provided to BC Hydro.

Inadditionto its participationin mostaspects of the hearing, the WMFN also soughta stay of proceedings, which required
legal and consultingresources. BCHydro questions whether a cost awardis intended to cover the costs of an intervener
seeking to stay proceedings. The hearing was ultimately adjourned atthe request of BC Hydro to allowfor submissions on
policyissues raised by the hearing panel inthe initial procedural conference.

With respect to the intervener Evidence put forward by WMFN, that Evidence mainly pertained to the Impact Assessment
Study (IAS), for which BC Hydro provided, separate capacity funding. BC Hydro is concerned that there may be some
overlapinthe PACA Application andthe funding associated with the |AS.”

Inits letter dated December 14,2012, WMFN addressed the concerns raised by BC Hydro as follows:

(i) Number of hours/days included for recovery: WMFN submits that the additional claim “is reflective of the
fact that WMFN’s participationinthe BCUC process far exceeded that of other Applicants especially given
thatit was the onlyintervener that gave evidence inthe oral hearingand participated in the flyover of the
proposed projectarea that was requested by the panel.” “WMFN’s Final Submissionswerebased on
Aboriginal law, considered to be a complex area of lawrequiring considerablespecialized knowledge.”

(ii)  Application for Stay of proceedings: “WMFN submits thatitis fairand reasonabletoincludethese costs,
especially given that BC Hydro ultimately soughtan adjournment of the proceeding before WMFN'’s
applicationcould behear. WMFN’s stayapplication was based on the fact that BC Hydro had not agreed to
allow WMFN to conductan Impact Assessment Study so that itcould meaningfully participatein the
consultation process.”

(iii)  Capacity funding provided to WMFN for the Impact Assessment Study (IAS): “While BC Hydro provided
WMFN with capacity fundingto conduct the IAS, and the agreement included a lineitem of $7,500.00 for
legal review, WMFN did not submitan invoicefor legal review following the completion of the IAS. As such,
the $7,500.00 was not claimed or provided.”

BC Hydro Dawson Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project CPCN



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-12
Page 7 of 8

Claimand Contribution Analysis

The Panel notes the following:
e  WMFN limitedits focus primarily to First Nations’issues and marginally addressed other elements of the
Application’s review, such as the load forecastand GHGs;
e WNMFN spent excessivetime outlining the Applicant’s Duty to Consultand the Commission’s rolein assessing same;

e The daily/hourlyfees charged by WMFN’s consultantarein excess of the maximum amount eligible in the PACA
Guidelines, specifically by the amount of $2,405.001;

e Some claimed meals for counsel arein excess of the amounts eligibleinthe PACA Guidelines, however the total
amount claimedis lessthan the receipted amount paid to the hotel;

e  WMFN employed four (4) lawyers to review the Applicationtotalling578.9 hours and the Panel considers that
significanteffort would be required for coordination of “various phonecalls and email exchanges with other legal
counsel.”” At the same time, this approach mayreduce the average hourlyrate;

e WMFN isclaiming$3,451.39 related to hotel and conference (>$1000 on banquet room $336, audio visual
facilities $351 catering $300 and internet $50) facilities duringthe oral hea ringa. Disbursements of this nature are
excessiveconsidering the circumstances.

e  WMFN participated fully, cooperatively and meaningfullyinthehearing process;
e  WMFN submitted a substantial Final Argument spanning some 66 pages;
e The WMFN submissionsfocused on cumulativeimpactthereby breakingnew ground; and

e  WNMFN claimed no fees for Mr. Bruce Muir or Chief Wilson who testified on behalf of WMFN inthe oral hearing.

Commission Determination

The Commission Panel has reviewed WMFN’s application for PACA funding, considered BC Hydro’s comments on their
application and weighed the contribution and relevanceof its submissionsin contributingto a better understanding of the
issues by the Commission.

The Panel finds that a reasonablebalancefor WMFN's legal costs for a partial and relevantreview of the Applicationis
limited to 60 days. When calculated atan average rate of $1,559.20 per day4 resultsinanaward of $93,552.00.

The Panel finds the amount for legal disbursements claimed at $4,440.49 is excessiveinthe circumstances dueto room
rates that aresignificantly in excess of guidelines, the use of banquet room, audiovisualsetc. Accordingly,the claimis

reduced by $1,000and $3,440.49is awarded.

The Panel finds WMFN’s consultantrates claimed arein excess of the allowableamounts under the Guidelines by $2,405
and awards an amount of $11,490.00.

The Panel awards the travel costs for Chief Roland Wilson to attend the oral hearingas claimed at$1,868.52.

! Maximum fees for: MacDonald $100/hrand Chandler $156.25/hr. Therefore MacDonald fees reduced by ($140- $100)43.5hrs=51740 +
Chandlerreduction of ($180-156.25)28hrs=5665= $2,405.

2 PACA Application, Schedule C, August 28,2012 Letter- Rana Law to WMFN

* PACA Application, invoice #659, Four Seasons Hotel- Vancouver, BC

* Claimed amount of $112, 827.50/ 578.9 hours claimed = $194.90 per hour X8 hr/day=$1,559.20 on average

BC Hydro Dawson Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project CPCN



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-12
Page 8 of 8

WMFN partially participated actively and constructivelyin the proceeding. WMFN attended the Workshop and
both Procedural Conferences. WMFN’s funding request is not consistentwith the PACA Guidelines andits level of
contribution to the proceeding. On balance, the Commission Panel awards a reasonable amount of $110,351.01
for the value of its participation in the proceeding.

BC Hydro Dawson Creek/Chetwynd Area Transmission Project CPCN



	3.1 British Columbia Pensioners’ and Seniors’ Organization

